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1. Refer to glossary
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1. Lost time injury frequency measures the average number of injuries for the workforce for every one million hours worked in the previous 12 month period
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1. Average occupancy at care homes not affected by redevelopment activity in the period
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⚫ Stage 1 new care facility (81 care suites) at 

The BayView (formerly Melrose) 

commissioned in December 2018.

⚫ Stage 4 at Meadowbank (34 care suites, 49 
apartments) on track for completion in 
FY2019

⚫ The Sands (44 care suites, 64 apartments) on 
track for completion in FY2019

⚫ Green Gables (61 care suites and 28 

apartments) commenced in June 2018

⚫ Resource consent obtained for 61 care suites 

at Eversley in Hawkes Bay

⚫ Stage 1 at Elmwood (142 care suites) received 

resource consent

⚫ A new dementia unit at Meadowbank (Stage 

6, 36 care suites) received resource consent

⚫ Windermere Stage 1 (71 care suites and 22 

apartments) commenced in January 2019

⚫ Stage 2 at The BayView (74 apartments) 

commenced in December 2018

⚫ Gracelands Stage 1 (17 villas) commenced in 

January 2019

⚫ 7 villas at Whitianga commenced in January 

2019

⚫ Stage 5 at Meadowbank (26 apartments) 

commenced January 2019
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1. Median house price calculated using data from sales within 2.0km radius of the Windermere Village,  3+ bedrooms, over 150 square meters
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1. The fair value of investment property includes a fair value movement of $4.5m in relation to the right to use asset at Everil Orr.  The contribution to DMF is $0.3m.This is offset by the rental expenses of $4.8m.  

⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫
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1. Other is an aggregation of line items that are individually less than $2.0m and includes: Impairment of goodwill; Gain on Sale/Loss on disposal of chattels at decommissioned 
sites; DMF in relation to right to use asset; See note 2.1 of the interim financial statements for a further detail. 
2. Rental expense of $4.8m relates to the right to use asset at Everil Orr village.

⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫
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⚫
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⚫
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1. Note Care Suite DMF is included in the Care segment but is also presented here to provide an aggregate view of DMF for the Group. 

Villa and Apartment DMF of $8.6m in 1HY2019 excludes $309k of DMF revenue at Everil Orr.

⚫

⚫

⚫
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⚫
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⚫
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1. Calculated as the current/estimated sale or resale price of all units/care suites as determined by CBRE.  The FY2018 and FY2017 have been adjusted for the divestment of Dunblane Village. 2. The value of 

unsold stock represents the sales prices of units/care suites which are not under contract, as they either newly constructed or have been bought-back from the previous outgoing residents. 

⚫

⚫

⚫

̶

̶

⚫

495.4 604.8

(33.6) (91.8)

(279.7) (312.4)

equals: Embedded value
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1. Refer to Note 4.3 in the interim financial statements. Includes capitalised loan costs.
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1. No independent valuation was undertaken with respect to the PPE as at 1HY2019 and FYFY2018. 

CBRE performed a valuation of our care suites as at 31 October 2018. Management performed a roll 

forward for settlements in the month of November. 

NZ$m

⚫

⚫

⚫

NZ$m
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NZ$m

1HY2017 2HY2017 1HY2018 2HY2018 1HY2019

Development capital expenditure Land acquisitions
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⚫

⚫

⚫

1. The $73.7m of receipts from new ORAs comprises $43.5m of sales proceeds from first time sales

2. The $35.4m of payments for outgoing ORAs comprises $2.9m of development buybacks
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⚫

⚫

⚫
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⚫

⚫

⚫

⚫
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783 2,728

305 940

1,088 3,668

1,259 2,065

(108) (648)

- (21)

1,151 1,396

2,239 5,064

1. Comprising 43 operating villages and 3 undeveloped sites.  Facility numbers as at 30 November 2018. 

2. Current and planned developments  

3. Includes 408 care studios which may be initially sold with a PAC, and may subsequently be sold under an ORA
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1
Recognised leader in 

clinical care

Attractive 

demographic trends 

and industry structure 
– especially in the 
care segment

Highly cashflow and 

value accretive 
brownfield development 
projects in key urban 
locations 

Established corporate 
platform with strong 

governance 

Clear growth strategy 
in aged care

2

4

Growing development 
track record and 
capability 

3

5

6
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⚫ Total dividend declared of 2.10 cps for 

1HY2019. 4.3% yield (gross) based on 

share price of $1.10 (as at 22 January 

2019) and dividends paid during FY2019

⚫ Robust cash generation from:

― stable “needs-based” care service

― “annuity-like” DMF earnings from 

mature village portfolio

Increase in portfolio from 

~3,700 to 5,100 units as brownfields 

sites redeveloped over 

approximately 7 years

Transformation of care portfolio

through premium charging and 

care suite model (change from 

34% at FY2018 of beds to 68%) over 

this period

Development cashflows from 

existing brownfields landbank - 73% 

already consented

Trail income from care earnings 

and DMF from developments 
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⚫ Aged care is a difficult business to replicate –

there are significant barriers to entry

⚫ Residential aged care homes require MoH 

certification in order to receive government 

funding (and are regularly audited by MoH)

⚫ Processes, systems and well-trained staff are 

required to achieve scale, maintain high 

standards of service delivery and comply with 

regulatory requirements

⚫ Funding contracts and relationships with DHBs

⚫ Care revenue and cash flows are stable

⚫ Governments have funded increases to the 

sector at greater than CPI over the last 

decade

⚫ Aged care services are “needs based” -

demand is less affected by residential house 

prices and economic cycles 

⚫ Providing a “continuum of care” on site allows 

residents to age in place, which is a key 

attraction to residents and their families when 

choosing a retirement village
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⚫ We have a highly experienced in-house development team 

with a proven track record of delivering projects on time and 
budget

⚫ Our philosophy is based on “ownership” of what we do all the 
way from design, master planning, consenting, design 
management, procurement, construction management, quality 
control and after care

⚫ Our development margins have increased over time. We are 

targeting an average  range of 15-25% over the entire pipeline

CY2018
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Eden
Auckland
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1HY2014 1HY2015 1HY2016 1HY2017 1HY2018 1HY2019

Villa 30 27 36 31 32 24

Apartment 14 16 28 20 12 8

Care Suite 4 28 26 32 25 47

Total 48 71 90 83 69 79

Resales Margin 18.3% 22.1% 24.7% 25.4% 28.4% 23.4%

1HY2014 1HY2015 1HY2016 1HY2017 1HY2018 1HY2019

Villa 6 27 12 15 9 17

Apartment 17 14 14 0 7 24

Care Suite 7 13 15 10 7 24

Total 30 54 41 25 23 65

Development Margin 12.6% 10.3% 18.4% 15.1% 36.4% 29.5%

1HY2014 1HY2015 1HY2016 1HY2017 1HY2018 1HY2019

Villa 61,363 78,352 100,190 112,506 127,926 148,958

Apartment 32,929 75,994 69,050 99,345 96,542 75,875

Care Suite 17,500 20,563 22,712 29,818 56,480 37,606

Total 49,415 55,030 68,119 77,455 96,582 75,310
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1. Net Buybacks is the difference between the gross ORA payments made  in relation to units bought back (and not resold) during the year and the gross ORA receipts from units resold during the year that 

were bought back in prior financial years
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Underlying Profit is a non-GAAP measure used by the Group to monitor financial 
performance and is a consideration in determining dividend distributions.  Underlying 
profit measures require a methodology and a number of estimates to be approved by 
Directors in their preparation. Both the methodology and the estimates may differ 
among companies in the retirement village sector that report underlying financial 
measures. Underlying profit is a measure of financial performance and does not 
represent business cash flow generated during the period.   

Oceania calculates Underlying Profit by making the following adjustments to Net Profit 
after Tax:

• Removing the change in fair value of investment properties (including right to use 
investment property assets) and any impairment or reversal of impairment of 
property, plant and equipment; 

• Removing any impairment of goodwill;

• Removing any gains or loses from the sale or decommissioning of assets;

• Removing any DMF income and rental expenditure in relation to right to use 
investment property assets;

• Adding back the Directors’ estimate of realised gains on resale of occupation right 
agreement units and care suites ;

• Adding back the Directors’ estimate of realised development margin on first sale of 
new ORA units or care suites following the development, or conversion of an existing 
care bed to a care site or conversion of a rental unit to an ORA Unit; and

• Adding back the deferred taxation component of taxation expense so that only 
current tax expense is reflected.

Directors’ estimate of realised gains on resales of ORA units and care suites (i.e. the 
difference between the incoming residents ORA licence payment and the ORA licence 
payment previously received from the outgoing resident)is calculated as the net cash 
flow received, and receivable, at the point that the ORA contract becomes 
unconditional and has either ‘cooled off’ or where the resident is in occupation at 
balance date.

The Directors’ estimate of realised development margin is calculated as the cash 
received, and receivable, in relation to the first sale of new ORA units and care suites, at 
the point that the ORA contract becomes unconditional and has either ‘cooled off’ or 
where the resident is in occupation at balance date, less the development costs 
associated with developing the ORA units and care suites. 

• Construction costs directly attributable to the relevant project, including any 
required infrastructure (e.g. roading) and amenities related to the units (e.g. 
landscaping) as well as any demolition and site preparation costs associated with 
the project.  The costs are apportioned between the ORA units and care suites, in 
aggregate, using estimates provided by the project quantity surveyor.  The 
construction costs for the individual ORA units or care suites sold are determined on a 
pro-rated basis using gross floor areas of the ORA units and care suites;

• An apportionment of land valued based on the gross floor area of the ORA units and 
care suites developed.  The value for Brownfield development land is the estimated 
fair value of land at the time a change of use occurred (from operating as a care 
facility or retirement village to a development site), as assessed by an external 
independent valuer.  Greenfield development land is valued at historical cost; and

• Capitalised interest costs to the date of project completion apportioned using the 
gross floor area of ORA units and care suites developed.

Development costs do not include:

• Construction, land (apportioned on a gross floor area basis) and interest costs 
associated with common areas and amenities or any operational or administrative 
areas.

The Directors’ estimate of development margin for conversions of care beds to care 
suites and rental units to ORAs is calculated based on the difference between the ORA 
licence payment received on the settlement of sales of newly converted ORA units and 
care suites and the associated conversion costs. Conversion costs comprise:

• In the case of conversion of care beds to care suites, the actual refurbishment costs 
incurred; and

• In the case of conversions of rental units to ORA units, the actual refurbishment costs 
incurred and the fair value of the rental unit prior to conversion.
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A room or studio certified for the provision of care by the Ministry of 

Health which has been licensed under an ORA

Deferred management fees, charged under an ORA, which accrue to a 

specified maximum and are deducted from the refund paid to the 

departing resident upon resale of the unit or care suite. These are in 

consideration for the right to use communal facilities etc over the entire 

length of stay.

Held for sale

Independent living units (villas and apartments) sold under an 

Occupation Right Agreement

Investment Property

Ministry of Health

A globally recognised metric for measuring customer satisfaction, the Net 

Promoter Score system is designed to gauge customers’ willingness to 

recommend a product or service to others.  

An occupation right agreement that confers on a resident the right to 

occupy a unit or care suite subject to certain terms and conditions set out 

in the agreement 

Premium accommodation charge on a care bed for accommodation 

provided above the mandated minimum

Property, Plant and Equipment

Resale gain, as included in the definition of underlying profit, divided by 

the ORA licence payment previously received from the outgoing resident

Includes independent villas and apartments

Work in progress
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This presentation has been prepared solely by Oceania Healthcare Limited 
("Oceania"). You must read this disclaimer before making any use of this presentation 
and the accompanying material or any information contained in it ("Document"). 

The presentation includes non-GAAP financial measures for development sales and 
resales which assist the reader with understanding the volumes of units settled during 
the period and the impact that development sales and resales during the period had 
on occupancy as at the end of the period.

The addition of totals and subtotal within tables and percentage movements may 
differ due to rounding.

The information set out in this Document is an overview and does not contain all 
information necessary to make an investment decision. It is intended to constitute a 
summary of certain information relating to the performance of Oceania for the period 
ending 30 November 2018. Please refer to the Financial Statements for the period 
ended 30 November 2018 that have been released along with this presentation.

The information in this presentation does not purport to be a complete description of 
Oceania. In making investment decisions, investors must rely on their own examination 
of Oceania, including the merits and risks involved. Investors should consult their own 
legal, tax and/or financial advisors in connection with any acquisition of financial 
products.  

The information contained in this presentation has been prepared in good faith by 
Oceania. No representation or warranty, expressed or implied, is made to the 
accuracy, adequacy or reliability of any statements, estimates or opinions or other 
information contained in this presentation, any of which may change without notice. To 
the maximum extent permitted by law, Oceania, its directors, officers, employees and 
agents disclaim all liability and responsibility (including without limitation any liability 
arising from fault or negligence on the part of Oceania, its directors, officers, 
employees and agents) for any direct or indirect loss or damage which may be 
suffered by any person through the use of or reliance on anything contained in, or 
omitted from, this presentation. 

This presentation is not a product disclosure statement, prospectus, investment 
statement or disclosure document, or an offer of shares for subscription, or sale, in any 
jurisdiction. 

Receipt of this Document and/or attendance at this presentation constitutes 
acceptance of the terms set out above in this disclaimer.


